Sec. 8. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 to 7 are effective August 1, 1991.

Presented to the governor March 30, 1992

Signed by the governor March 31, 1992, 6:05 p.m.

CHAPTER 383—S.F.No. 2210

An act relating to Ramsey county; providing for the certification of eligibles for county positions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 383A.291, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 383A.291, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 4. In addition to the eligibles certified under other subdivisions of this section, the personnel director shall certify as eligibles for a position each county employee who has been displaced or laid off because of the closing of a county facility or for another reason and meets the minimum qualifications of the position and passes the competitive open or competitive promotional examination for the position.

Sec. 2. LOCAL APPROVAL.

This act takes effect the day after the Ramsey county board complies with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3.

Presented to the governor March 30, 1992

Signed by the governor April 1, 1992, 4:42 p.m.

CHAPTER 384-S.F.No. 1633

An act relating to the city of Bloomington; providing for the membership of the port authority; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 469.071, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 469.071, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 6. MEMBERSHIP. The port authority of the city of Bloomington

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

shall consist of seven commissioners. The mayor and a member of the city council shall serve on the port authority during their service as mayor and council member.

For vacancies that occur among the other members after the effective date of this act, the terms shall be as follows: for the first two vacancies, each member shall serve a term of two years and for the last three vacancies, two members shall serve a term of four years and one member shall serve a term of six years. For subsequent terms, the term is six years.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day after the filing of a certificate of local approval by the governing body of the city of Bloomington in compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3.

Presented to the governor March 30, 1992

Signed by the governor March 31, 1992, 6:07 p.m.

CHAPTER 385-H.F.No. 980

An act relating to the legislature; authorizing joint legislative commissions to issue subpoenas; amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 3.153.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 3.153, is amended to read:

3.153 LEGISLATIVE SUBPOENAS.

Subdivision 1. A joint legislative commission established by law and composed exclusively of legislators or a standing or interim legislative committee, by a two-thirds vote of its members, may request the issuance of subpoenas, including subpoenas duces tecum, requiring the appearance of persons, production of relevant records, and the giving of relevant testimony. Subpoenas shall be issued by the chief clerk of the house or the secretary of the senate upon receipt of the request. A person subpoenaed to attend a meeting of the legislature or a hearing of a legislative committee or commission shall receive the same fees and expenses provided by law for witnesses in district court.

Subd. 2. Service of a subpoena authorized by this section shall be made in the manner provided for the service of subpoenas in civil actions at least seven days before the date fixed in the subpoena for appearance or production of records unless a shorter period is authorized by a majority vote of all the members of the committee or commission.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.